

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED,  
BAM TRADING SERVICES INC.,  
BAM MANAGEMENT US HOLDINGS, INC.,  
AND CHANGPENG ZHAO,

Defendants.

**No. 1:23-cv-01599 (ABJ)**

**DEFENDANTS BAM TRADING SERVICES INC. AND BAM  
MANAGEMENT US HOLDINGS INC.'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

**WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP**

William R. McLucas  
Matthew T. Martens  
Tiffany J. Smith  
Matthew Beville

**MILBANK LLP**

Andrew M. Leblanc  
George S. Canellos  
Adam J. Fee  
Matthew J. Laroche

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 6

A. Overview of BAM ..... 6

B. BAM’s Cooperation with the SEC ..... 7

C. BAM Provided Substantial Information to the SEC Concerning Customer Assets and Worked with the SEC to Address Its Concerns ..... 9

D. The SEC’s Opportunistic “Emergency” Application Omits Key Facts that Refute Its Need for Emergency Relief ..... 11

1. BAM Customer Fiat Assets are Secure ..... 11

2. BAM Customer Crypto Assets are Secure..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER BAM’S PROPOSED ORDER CONCERNING THE CUSTODY OF ASSETS ..... 15

A. BAM’s Proposed Order Contains Effectively All of the Material Provisions in the SEC’s TRO ..... 15

B. The SEC’s TRO is Unduly Burdensome and Unnecessary ..... 17

II. THE SEC HAS FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN TO SHOW THAT BAM MUST BE TEMPORARILY RESTRAINED ..... 17

A. The SEC Misstates the Standard for Obtaining a Temporary Restraining Order. 17

B. The SEC has Not Established that Any Digital Assets Offered by BAM for Trading are Securities ..... 19

1. The SEC has Failed to Establish the Essential Ingredients of an Investment Contract..... 20

2. The SEC Cannot Satisfy the *Howey* Test ..... 21

C. The SEC Cannot Establish that BAM’s Platform Included Wash Trading or that BAM Made Any Material Misstatements or Omissions ..... 28

1.	The Allegedly Manipulative Trading Identified by the SEC was Entirely Appropriate and, In Any Event, was Not Material .....	28
2.	BAM Did Not Make Any Material Misstatements or Omissions .....	30
III.	THE SEC FAILS TO SATISFY ITS BURDEN TO OBTAIN AN ASSET FREEZE ....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*AAR Airlift Grp., Inc. v. United States Transp. Command*,  
161 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2015) .....17

*Brink v. Raymond James & Assocs., Inc.*,  
892 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir. 2018) .....31

*Davis v. Rio Rancho Estates, Inc.*,  
401 F. Supp. 1045 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....27

*Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985).....21

*Glen-Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Costantino*,  
493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974).....5, 21

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....4

*Hocking v. Dubois*,  
885 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1989) (en banc) .....22

*Honig v. Hansen*,  
2022 WL 1239632 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....31

*Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel*,  
439 U.S. 551 (1979).....23

*Int’l Controls Corp. v. Vesco*,  
490 F.2d 1334 (2d Cir. 1974).....32

*Lavery v. Kearns*,  
792 F. Supp. 847 (D. Me. 1992) .....27

*\*Marine Bank v. Weaver*,  
455 U.S. 551 (1982).....5, 21, 27

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
520 U.S. 968 (1997).....20

*New England Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
208 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2016) .....16, 17

*Order, SEC v. Nanotech Eng’g, Inc.,*  
 No. 19 Civ. 3633 (ABJ) (D.D.C Dec. 5, 2019).....18, 33

*Reno Air Racing Ass’n, Inc. v. McCord,*  
 452 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2006) .....28, 29

*Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.,*  
 18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994).....25, 26

*Rodriguez v. Banco Cent.,*  
 990 F.2d 7 .....26

*Salameh v. Tarsadia Hotel,*  
 726 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2013) .....27, 28

*SEC v. Belmont Reid,*  
 794 F.2d at 1388, 1391 .....26

*SEC v. Cavanagh,*  
 1 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....19

*SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Sec., Inc.,*  
 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978).....19

*SEC v. Current Fin.,*  
 783 F. Supp. 1441 (D.D.C. 1992).....32

*SEC v. Dubovoy,*  
 2015 WL 6122261 (D.N.J. Oct. 16, 2015).....32

*SEC v. Glenn W. Turner Enters.,*  
 474 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1973) .....26

*SEC v. Goble,*  
 682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012) .....31

*SEC v. Int’l Loan Network,*  
 770 F. Supp. 687 (D.D.C. 1991).....18, 33

*\*SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.,*  
 87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....25

*\*SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.,*  
 898 F. Supp. 14 (D.D.C. 1995).....4, 18

*SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs.,*  
 458 F.2d 1082, 1106 (2d Cir. 1974).....32

<i>SEC v. Mgmt. Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975).....	18
<i>SEC v. Mut. Benefits Corp.</i> , 408 F.3d 737 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>SEC v. Rubera</i> , 350 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>SEC v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 721502 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 1994).....	18
<i>SEC v. Unifund SAL</i> , 910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990).....	4, 19, 33
<i>SEC v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 65 .....	25
* <i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sinva, Inc. v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 359 (S.D.N.Y. 1966) .....	26
<i>Spin Master v. Aciper</i> , 2020 WL 6482878 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2020).....	3, 33
<i>Stoppelman v. Owens</i> , 1984 WL 609 (D.D.C. June 7, 1984).....	28
<i>Warfield v. Alaniz</i> , 569 F.3d 1015 .....	24
<i>Wellman v. Dickinson</i> , 497 F. Supp. 824 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	18, 19
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1).....	5, 19
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10).....	5, 19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CME MRAN RA 2008-5, CME Group .....	29
FINRA Rule 5210.....	29

Notice of proposed rulemaking, Regulation Automated Trading, 80 Fed. Reg.  
78,823.....30

Order Approving Proposed Rule Change, as Modified by Amendment No. 1,  
Relating to Self-Trades and FINRA Rule 5210, SEC (May 1, 2014) .....29
